

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

JOHN L. WODATCH, Chief
RENEE M. WOHLLENHAUS, Deputy Chief
Disability Rights Section

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS
United States Attorney
LEON W. WEIDMAN
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Civil Division
SHIRLEY WANG
Assistant United States Attorney
California Bar No. 181669
Room 7516, Federal Building
300 North Los Angeles Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-0474
Facsimile: (213) 894-7819

JEANINE M. WORDEN
JOHN A. RUSS IV
Trial Attorneys
Disability Rights Section
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 66738
Washington, D.C. 20035-6738
Telephone: (202) 307-6556
Telephone: (202) 353-7738
Facsimile: (202) 307-1198

Counsel for Plaintiff
United States of America

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
AMC ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,)
et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

Civil Action No.: 99-1034 FMC (SHx)

**PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' EX PARTE
APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER ENLARGING
THE TIME IN WHICH DEFENDANTS MAY
REFILE AN APA COUNTERCLAIM**

Judge: Florence-Marie Cooper
Date: To be determined.
Time: To be determined.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Court Should Not Delay Resolution of the APA Question for an Additional Four Months	3
A. Defendants’ Request for an Extension Is Premature.	3
B. The United States Has Cooperated with Defendants by Providing Non-Privileged, Relevant Discovery.....	5
II. Further Discovery Will Not Yield Any Evidence of Final Agency Action that Has Not Already Been Rejected by this Court’s December 17th Order or Binding Court Precedent	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Assembly of the State of Cal. v. United States Department of Commerce</u> , 968 F.2d 916 (9 th Cir. 1992)	6
<u>Dow Jones & Co. v. Department of Justice</u> , 917 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	6
<u>Duval Ranching Co. v. Glickman</u> , 965 F. Supp. 1427 (D. Nev. 1997)	4
<u>Gallo Cattle Co. v. United States Department of Agriculture</u> , 159 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)	7, 10, 11
<u>Lara v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</u> , 2000 WL 297662 (5th Cir. Apr. 6, 2000)	11
<u>Mission Power Engineering Co. v. Continental Casualty Co.</u> , 883 F. Supp. 488 (C.D. Cal. 1995)	1
<u>Mt. Adams Veneer Co. v. United States</u> , 896 F.2d 339 (9th Cir. 1990)	4, 9
<u>National Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Schultz</u> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1970). .	7-8
<u>New Jersey Hospital Assn v. United States</u> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 497 (D. N.J. 1998)	4
<u>Standard Oil Co. v. FTC</u> , 449 U.S. 232, 101 S. Ct. 488, 66 L. Ed. 2d 416 (1980)	3
<u>Ukiah Valley Medical Ctr. v. FTC</u> , 911 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
<u>United States v. Alexander</u> , 106 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997)	7, 9
<u>United States v. AMC</u> , CV 99-1034, Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion to Dismiss Defendants’ Counterclaim (December 17, 1999).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>United States v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</u> , 99-CV-705, Memorandum and Opinion and Order (March 22, 2000)	9, 10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Administrative Procedure Act (APA)

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	3
5 U.S.C. § 704	7

American with Disabilities Act (ADA)

42 U.S.C. § 12101, <u>et seq.</u>	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 12181-12189	3
42 U.S.C. § 12186(c)	10
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)	10

64 Fed. Reg. 62248, 62278 (Nov. 16, 1999)	10
---	----

28 C.F.R. pt 36, Appendix A, § 4.33.3	<u>passim</u>
---	---------------

36 C.F.R. pt 1191	10
